WHITEHEADS SUPERMARKET LTD.

NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER

Name of Company: Whiteheads, Supermarket Ltd. Address of Registered Office: Halls Corner, Takapuna. Registry of Supreme Court: Auckland. Date of Order: 29 March 1963.

E. C. CARPENTER, Official Assignee. 404 Dilworth Building, Customs Street East, Auckland. 221

LUCILLE LEATHERWEAR LTD.

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of Lucille Leatherwear Ltd., in liquidation.

NOTICE is hereby given that, at an extraordinary general meeting of the above-named company on the 10th day of June 1963, the following extraordinary resolution was passed by the company, namely.

"That the company cannot, by reason of its liabilities, continue in business and that it is advisable to wind up, and that accordingly the company be wound up voluntarily."

D. J. UNDERWOOD, Public Accountant. P.O. Box 1208, Wellington.

267

KETFOX LTD.

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Ketfox Ltd., in liquidation.

NOTICE is hereby given that, at an extraordinary general meeting of the above-named Company on the 10th day of June 1963, the following extraordinary resolution was passed by the company, namely.

"That the company cannot, by reason of its liabilities, continue in business and that it is advisable to wind up, and that accordingly the company be wound up voluntarily."

D. J. UNDERWOOD, Public Accountant. P.O. Box 1208, Wellington. 256

COMMERCIAL MOTORS (CHRISTCHURCH) LTD.

NOTICE OF RESOLUTION FOR VOLUNTARY WINDING UP PASSED BY ENTRY IN MINUTE BOOK

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in matter of Commercial Motors (Christchurch) Ltd. and in the

matter of Commercial Motors (Cnristchurch) Ltd. Notice is hereby given that by an entry in its Minute Book, signed in accordance with section 362 (1) of the Companies Act 1955, the above-named company on the 17th day of June 1963, passed a resolution for voluntary winding up and that a meeting of creditors' will accordingly be held at the office of the Official Assignee, Provincial Council Chambers, Armagh Street, Christchurch, on the 1st day of July 1963, at 10.30 a.m.

Business:

Consideration of a statement of the position of the com-pany's affairs and list of creditors, etc.

Appointment of a Committee of Inspection if thought fit. Dated this 18th day of June 1963.

O. T. GRATTAN, Provincial Liquidator. 248

HUTT COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Wainuiomata Sewerage Reticulation (Extension to Boundaries) Additional Loan 1963, £29,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hutt County Council hereby resolves as follows:

Hutt County Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £29,000 authorised to be raised by the Hutt County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the re-funding to the Hutt County Council County Fund Account of payments made from that account for the purposes of the Wainuiomata Sewerage Reticulation to Boundaries Loan 1958, such expenditure having been validated by legislation, the said Hutt County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.416d. (four hundred and sixteen one-thousandths of one penny) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the No. 56s special rating area, being portion of the Wainuio-mata Riding of the County of Hutt; and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of April and the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." 213 A, J. SMYTH, County Clerk,

213

A, J. SMYTH, County Clerk.

WAIROA ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Reticulation Loan 1962, £20.000

PUBLIC notice is hereby given that, at a meeting of the Wairoa Electric Power Board held on the 18th day of February 1963, the following resolution was passed:

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wairoa Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

Wairoa Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows: "That for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £20,000 authorised to be raised by the Wairoa Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of supplying and distributing electrical energy for the benefit of the Wairoa Electric Power District, and for such purpose to do all or any of such matters and things which this Board is empowered to do by the Electric Power Board Act 1925 and its amendments, and by all other powers and authorities it enabling, the said Wairoa Electric Power Board hereby makes a special rate of point nought four six of one penny (0.046d.) in the pound (£) upon the rateable property in the Wairoa Electric Power District; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable on the first day of June in every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of twenty (20) years, or until the loan is fully paid off." 210 210

SHANNON BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Water Supply Completion Loan 1963, £3,800

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Shannon Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Shannon Borough Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of three thousand eight hundred pounds (£3,800) authorised to be raised by the Shannon Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of improving the water supply and further reticulating the borough, the said Shannon Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.49069d, in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Shannon; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." 228 228

MACKENZIE COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Mackenzie County Council hereby resolves as follows:

Mackenzie County Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £10,000 authorised to be raised by Mackenzie County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the pur-pose of making advances to farmers to enable them to erect dwellings on their properties under the provisions of the Rural Housing Act 1939, the said Mackenzie County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.0267d. in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the whole of the County of Mackenzie; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable half-yearly on the 26th day of July and the 26th day of January in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." P.O. Box 52. Fairlie.

P.O. Box 52, Fairlie. 226

B. W. PERRIN, County Clerk.

WHAKATANE BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Whakatane Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Whatatale borough Council nereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £30,000 authorised to be raised by the Whakatane Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of meeting part of the cost of erecting a Municipal Administration building with furniture and fittings, hereby makes a special rate of thirty-five one-hundredths of a penny (0.35d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) on all rateable property in the